Others Adjusted
Pro-Forma (2)

Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro-Forma Adjusted

Adjusted
excluding
Currency

3.31   $   - 3.31  $   0.15 3.16   $   Diluted Earnings Per Share 2.86  $   (0.03) 2.89  $   (0.09) 2.80  $   18.2% 12.9%

% Change on Diluted
Earnings Per Share20072008

(1) Refer to schedule 11 and 12 in the 2008 Full Year Earnings Release
(2) For details on the pro-forma adjustments, please refer to schedule 14 in the 2008 Full Year Earnings Release
(3) Effective January 1, 2009, PMI adopted the provisions of amended FASB authoritative guidance which requires that unvested share-based

payment awards that contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends are participating securities and therefore shall be included in the earnings per
share calculation pursuant to the two-class method

Reconciliation of Reported Diluted EPS to Adjusted Diluted EPS &
Adjustments for the Impact of Currency and 2007 Pro-Forma

For the Years Ended December 31,
($ in millions)
(Unaudited)

38

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Operating Cash Flow to Free Cash Flow
($ in millions)
(Unaudited)

Cumulative Total
2010 2009 2008 2008-2010

Net cash provided by operating activities(a) 9,437$   7,884$   7,935$   25,256$

Less:
Capital expenditures 713   715   1,099   2,527

Free cash flow 8,724$   7,169$   6,836$   22,729$

For the Years Ended December 31,

(a) Operating cash flow

Consumer Analyst Group of Europe
(CAGE) Conference
March 28, 2011

Hermann Waldemer
Chief Financial Officer
Philip Morris International

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true